agreed to provide, from time to time, financial assistance to the Company by way of 
term loans, working capital facilities or any other credit facilities (including any facility 
of letter of credit, bank guarantee, standby letter of guarantee, etc.) of upto [INR  
44,149,568,737 /- (Indian Rupees Forty four billion, one hundred forty nine million, five 
hundred sixty eight thousand, seven hundred thirty seven only) (the “Facility(ies)”)], to 
convert whole of the outstanding portion of the Facility(ies) or any part thereof into fully 
paid up equity share capital of the Company, along with voting rights, upon the 
occurrence of an event of default (howsoever described in the relevant finance

[...]

(including any transferee or assigns) (“Lender”), interest and any other outstanding amounts under the 
Facility (“Secured Obligations”) into fully paid up equity shares of the Company with voting rights  

The Company is proposing to avail financial assistance from time to time in the aggregate not exceeding INR 
44,149,568,737 /- (Indian Rupees Forty four billion, one hundred forty nine million, five hundred sixty eight 
thousand, seven hundred thirty seven only) (the “Facility”) from Axis Bank, Bajaj Finance Limited, IndusInd 
Bank Limited, ICICI Bank Limited, IDBI Bank Limited, IDFC First Bank, India Infrastructure Finance Company 
Limited, and Kotak Mahindra Bank and/or any banks, non-banking financial companies, financial